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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS 
BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 

HEARING COMMITTEE NUMBER NINE 
 
 
In the Matter of:    : 
      :  
 ANDREW J. KLINE,   :  
      : Board Docket No. 11-BD-007 
Respondent.     : Bar Docket No. 522-09 
      : 
A Member of the Bar of the   : 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals : 
(Bar Membership No. 441845)  : 
 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF 
HEARING COMMITTEE NUMBER NINE 

INTRODUCTION 

Respondent is charged with engaging in misconduct during his employment in 2002 as an 

Assistant United States Attorney (“AUSA”), working in the United States Attorney’s Office in 

Washington, D.C.   

As a consequence of the decision in Shelton v. United States, 983 A.2d 363 (D.C. 2009) 

(“Shelton I”), vacated and amended, Shelton v. United States (“Shelton II”), 26 A.3d 216 (D.C. 

2011) (en banc) (per curiam), Bar Counsel undertook an investigation into whether, during the 

prosecution of Arnell Shelton for felony assault, Respondent violated his duty to disclose 

exculpatory evidence.  In this disciplinary proceeding, Bar Counsel alleges that Respondent 

violated Rule 3.8(e) of the D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct: 

The prosecutor in a criminal case shall not . . . intentionally fail to 
disclose to the defense, upon request and at a time when use by the 
defense is reasonably feasible, any evidence or information that the 
prosecutor knows or reasonably should know tends to negate the 
guilt of the accused . . . . 
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Based on our determinations as to credibility and relevance, our weighing of the evidence 

presented at the disciplinary hearing, and our consideration of the burden of proof, we find that 

Bar Counsel has proved by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent violated Rule 3.8(e).  

Accordingly, and for the reasons discussed herein, we agree with Bar Counsel’s recommendation 

that Respondent be publicly censured.   

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Bar Counsel filed the Specification of Charges in this case on March 9, 2011, charging 

Respondent with violating Rule 3.8(e).  The matter was referred to Hearing Committee Number 

Nine.  Prehearing conferences were held on May 6, 2011 and July 8, 2011.  The hearing took 

place on July 18 and 19, 2011, during which the Hearing Committee made a preliminary, 

nonbinding finding of a Rule violation.  Tr. 535.1  The hearing was held open pending 

determination of Bar Counsel’s motion for an order requiring production of documents from the 

U.S. Attorney’s Office.  On August 15, 2011, the Hearing Committee denied Bar Counsel’s 

application, and the record closed as of that date.2   

                                                 
1   “Tr.__” refers to the consecutively-paginated transcript of the hearing on July 18 and 19, 2011.  “BX 
__” refers to Bar Counsel’s exhibits.  “RX__” refers to Respondent’s exhibits.    “Bar Counsel  
PFF __” refers to Bar Counsel’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and “Respondent’s 
PFF __” refers to Respondent’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.  “FF__” refers to the 
Findings of Fact herein. 
2  On March 26, 2012, Respondent filed a Motion for a Post-Hearing Status Hearing.  That motion is denied as 
moot. 



3 
 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Respondent is a member of the Bar of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals.  

Admitted on May 2, 1994, he was assigned Bar number 441845.  BX A.  Respondent is also a 

member of the South Carolina and Maryland Bars.  BX A; Tr.  50-51.   

A. Background – United States v. Arnell Shelton  
 

2. In 2001 and 2002, Respondent was an Assistant United States Attorney in 

Washington, D.C., assigned to prosecute violent crimes.  Respondent handled United States v. 

Arnell Shelton, a criminal prosecution arising out of the January 14, 2001 “drive-by” shooting 

of Christopher Boyd.  BX A ¶ 2; BX D ¶ 2; Tr. 193.    

3. Prior to trial, Mr. Shelton’s attorney filed an alibi notice.  BX 2 at 55; Tr. 38.  The 

principal issue in the March 2002 trial was the reliability of the government’s identification 

witnesses.  According to an Assistant United States Attorney later assigned to the case, the 

“question was who did it.”  Tr. 222; Tr. 38, 526-27.   

4. At trial, Respondent called Mr. Boyd to the stand, and asked him to identify his 

assailant.  Mr. Boyd pointed out the defendant, Arnell Shelton.  BX 6 (3/5/02 at 32, 40-41).3   

5. The disciplinary charge against Respondent is based upon his failure to disclose to 

the defense that, shortly after the shooting, Mr. Boyd had told police he could not identify his 

assailant.  Tr. 6-7. 

                                                 
3  BX 6 contains transcripts of the two criminal trials of Arnell Shelton, referred to herein by date and 
page number. 
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B. Before the Shelton trial, Mr. Boyd told police that he could not identify his assailant. 

6. As Respondent prepared the Shelton case, he spoke to Metropolitan Police 

Department Officer Edward Woodward, who had been the first officer at the crime scene.  In 

that interview, Officer Woodward reported to Respondent the substance of a conversation he 

had earlier had with Mr. Boyd at Greater Southeast Hospital, shortly after the shooting took 

place.  Tr. 411.   

7. Respondent took contemporaneous notes of what Officer Woodward told him.  

Tr. 411.  The notes state, in pertinent part: 

Boyd told officer at hospital that he did not know who shot him – 
appeared maybe to not want to cooperate at the time.  He was in pain 
and this officer had arrested him for possession of a machine gun … 
(emphasis added). 
 

BX 4 at 212; RX I at 209; Tr. 411.  See infra at 5 n.3.  
 

8. In this disciplinary proceeding, Respondent sought to cast doubt on the accuracy 

of his notes.  Thus, he denied in his Answer “any implication that he knew the words that were 

exchanged among Mr. Boyd and the officer (sic).”  BX D at ¶ 5.  Respondent also testified that 

his notes were not a verbatim account of his discussion, that he was a “terrible note taker,” and 

that Officer Woodward was “unable to fully articulate [to Respondent] what Boyd said.”  Tr. 

412, 433-34. 

9. When he testified in this disciplinary matter, Respondent – likely because of the 

passage of time – understandably had no clear recollection of his discussion with Officer 

Woodward.  Tr. 451.  However, Respondent made his notes at the time he spoke with Officer 

Woodward, placed them in the U.S. Attorney’s case file, and intended them faithfully to recount 

that conversation.  Tr. 487-88.  We conclude, therefore, that the notes are a reliable recorded 

recollection – and are indeed the best evidence – of Officer Woodward’s hospital conversation 
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with victim Christopher Boyd as it was reported to Respondent prior to the Shelton trial in 

March 2002.   

10. In addition (although when he testified in this disciplinary matter his own 

recollection was hazy), Officer Woodward testified that Mr. Boyd said “words to the effect of ‘I 

don’t know who shot me’ or ‘didn’t see who shot me’” as well as “alls I saw was a dark-colored 

car.”  Tr. 394-95.  Having observed Officer Woodward testify, we find that he credibly 

confirmed to the Hearing Committee that Mr. Boyd told Officer Woodward that he did not 

know who shot him, and that he (Officer Woodward) reported that statement to Respondent.  

Tr. 392, 394-95.   

11. We therefore find that, shortly after he was shot, Mr. Boyd told police that he did 

not know who shot him.   

12. We also find that, at the time he was preparing the Arnell Shelton prosecution, 

Respondent understood that Mr. Boyd had “told officer [Woodward] at hospital that he did not 

know who shot him” (hereinafter the “Boyd Hospital Statement”).4  BX 4 at 212.        

                                                 
4  Respondent’s notes (reproduced below) contain an arrow pointing to, and evidently highlighting, the 
Boyd Hospital Statement.  FF 7; BX 4 at 212; RX I at 209:   

 

The arrow seems to be in Respondent’s handwriting, and it is unlikely that others in the U.S. Attorney’s 
Office would have annotated Respondent’s original notes.  Respondent, however, did not acknowledge 
making the annotation.  Tr. 492.  The U.S. Attorney’s Office has been unable to locate the original 
document, so the Hearing Committee was unable to inspect it.  See Respondent’s Motion for Protective 
Order and for Leave to Provide Unredacted Materials Under Seal, August 4, 2011, at 1.  Although we are 
(Footnote continued on next page) 
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C.  Respondent did not explicitly disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement to defense 
counsel.  

 
13. On July 10, 2001, Respondent sent Mr. Shelton’s attorney an initial “discovery 

letter,” but did not disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement.  RX A at 35.   

14. On August 30, 2001, Mr. Shelton’s Public Defender Service attorney requested in 

writing that Respondent provide him with discovery pursuant to Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 

83 (1963).  The request specifically asked for “prior inconsistent [or] non-corroborative” 

statements by witnesses and “any other information, which … impeaches a witness’ testimony.”  

BX 5 at 346-48; Tr. 461.  Respondent received the Brady request.  BX D ¶ 3; Tr. 461-62. 

15. The next day, on August 31, 2001, Respondent answered the Brady request, 

affirmatively denying that the government was “in possession of any truly exculpatory 

information.”  BX 4 at 219.  Again, Respondent did not disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement.  

Id.    

16. Public Defender Service attorney Anna Rodrigues later assumed the 

representation of Mr. Shelton.  Tr. 27-28.  Respondent provided her with supplemental 

discovery on January 11, 2002, January 18, 2002, and February 20, 2002.  In none of those 

letters did Respondent disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement.  RX A at 39-46.   

17. On March 1, 2002, Respondent again wrote to Ms. Rodriguez and reported that 

Andrew Durham (a witness to the shooting): (a) had said the shooter had a mustache (unlike 

Mr. Shelton) and (b) was unable to identify a photograph of Mr. Shelton.  Respondent explained 

that Durham had done so because he did not want to be involved, and wanted people “off his 

 
consequently unable definitively to conclude that Respondent made the marginal notation, the arrow 
confirms that U.S. Attorney’s Office personnel believed the Boyd Hospital Statement to be significant.      
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back.”  Despite the equivalencies between the Boyd Hospital Statement and the Durham pretrial 

statements, Respondent did not disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement.  RX A at 45.   

18. Although Respondent suggested to the Hearing Committee that he “might” have 

orally disclosed the Boyd Hospital Statement to Mr. Shelton’s first defense attorney because of 

their unusually good relationship (Tr. 413, 438-39), we do not credit his speculation.5   No one 

else involved in the case believed there had been a disclosure, and there are no 

contemporaneous writings in the U.S. Attorney’s Office files or the defense files to corroborate 

that such a disclosure was made.  The absence of such documentation reinforces our conclusion 

that it never took place, particularly since it was the policy of both offices to memorialize such 

discovery.  Tr. 31, 33-34, 179-80.   

19. Before jury selection in Mr. Shelton’s trial, Ms. Rodrigues brought up a Brady 

issue that “raise[d] the specter that there may be a mis[identification].”  Defendant Arnell 

Shelton’s nickname was “White Boy.”  Ms. Rodrigues had learned that there might be two 

persons named Arnell with the nickname “White Boy.”  Tr. 38; BX 3 at 68.  Respondent denied 

her claim, asserting that he had “no doubt from day one” that Mr. Shelton was the shooter, and 

he was “not sure how one could conjure up a Brady argument in this case.”  BX 3 at 70-71.  The 

trial court retorted: 

Because you are sure that you have the right guy, no one could 
conjure up a Brady argument? . . . That is why Brady doesn’t leave it 

                                                 
5  On this point, Respondent’s position is elusive.  As indicated above, his U.S. Attorney’s Office file 
contained a sequence of formal disclosure letters, none of which disclosed the Boyd Hospital Statement.  
Nevertheless Respondent claimed he didn’t remember whether he disclosed it orally, intimating that he 
had done so.  When confronted by the absence of corroborative notations in the file, Respondent 
contended that he was “never good” at taking notes.  Tr. 435-36.  Ultimately Respondent conceded at the 
hearing that he had no recollection of making the disclosure (Tr. 439), but in his post-hearing submission 
surprisingly reiterates that he wishes he “had more carefully documented the disclosure.”  Respondent’s 
PFF at 37.  There was no such disclosure.       
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up to the prosecutor, for that very reason. You are always sure you 
have got the right guy or you wouldn’t be prosecuting. 

 
Id. at 71.  In response, Respondent assured the Court that he was “especially careful when it 

came to Brady evidence.”  Id.  Despite this colloquy, Respondent still did not disclose the Boyd 

Hospital Statement.   

20. Ms. Rodrigues credibly testified that Respondent never told her of the Boyd 

Hospital Statement.  Tr. 31, 34-36, 45, 56.   

21. Based on the foregoing, we find that Respondent did not explicitly disclose the 

Boyd Hospital Statement to defense counsel before the Shelton trial.  

D. Respondent did not indirectly disclose Mr. Boyd’s statement to defense counsel. 

22. Respondent contends in the alternative that he provided defense counsel with the 

substance of the Boyd Hospital Statement when he turned over to the defense a series of 

Metropolitan Police Department reports relating to the shooting.  Tr. 407; BX 4 at 213-20.   

23. Respondent alleges that from the reports “one could infer that Mr. Boyd didn’t 

identify the shooter.”  Tr. 446.  By turning over those reports, Respondent claims to have 

“clear[ly]” disclosed that Boyd did not identify his assailant to Officer Woodward (Tr. 412-13, 

424-25), and argues that the police reports contained the “key facts” and the “crux” of the Boyd  

Hospital Statement.  Respondent’s PFF at 3-5, 13-15; Tr. 412-13, 416.6   

                                                 
6  Although we address this argument, it is beside the point.  Respondent’s disclosure obligation could 
not be fulfilled by providing documents through which defense counsel would have to rummage to glean 
exculpatory information.  The Brady-related “decisions lend no support to the notion that defendants must 
scavenge for hints of undisclosed Brady material when the prosecution represents that all such material 
has been disclosed. . . . A rule thus declaring ‘prosecutor may hide, defendant must seek’ is not tenable . . 
. .”  Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668, 695-96 (2004). 
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24. To that end, Respondent reasons as follows: 

Mr. Boyd’s mother (but not Mr. Boyd) was listed on Officer 
Woodward’s reports as someone who had identified the shooter by 
name to Officer Woodward. . . . Respondent also provided the 
following information that can be found in the MPD form PD-119 
[which states as follows]: 
 At Approximately [sic] 2313 Hours, I [Ofc. Edward 

Woodward] heard gunshots . . . I responded . . . Mrs. 
W[itness] stated that she saw Arnell (White Boy) shoot at her 
son.  I talked to Mr. W[itness]. . . . Mr. W[itness] said that he 
had seen Arnell (White Boy) in the Camry within the hour 
driving around the area . . . I talked the [sic] Compl[ainant] 
and he said that a dark colored car pulled up and shot him in 
the back. Compl[ainant] stated that he had beef [sic] with 
Arneel [sic] because he had raped his cousin. 

 
Respondent’s PFF at 14-15 (emphasis added).   

25. Respondent urges that the police reports: (a) disclosed witnesses who had 

identified Mr. Shelton (but did not list Mr. Boyd) and (b) disclosed that the officer spoke to Mr. 

Boyd (the “complainant”) but (c) did not state that the complainant identified Mr. Shelton.  

Respondent consequently argues that he effectively apprised defense counsel of the Boyd 

Hospital Statement because the defense could have logically inferred the Boyd Hospital 

Statement from the police reports.  Tr. 12, 18.  We disagree, for three reasons.     

26. First, the reports do not affirmatively state that Mr. Boyd did not identify Mr. 

Shelton; they are silent on that point.  Tr. 50.  Although a reasonable reader of the reports can 

discern who did identify Mr. Shelton to police, the documents do not purport to name persons 

who failed to do so.  Respondent’s argument that defense counsel could parse the police reports 

and infer the Boyd Hospital Statement is meritless.  Tr. 34, 49, 131-33, 164-65, 342.    

27. Second, the MPD 119 form states that Mr. Boyd told police that he had a “beef 

with Arneel [sic].”  FF 24.  Defense counsel testified that when she read that report, it suggested 

to her that Mr. Boyd had identified Shelton.  Tr. 132-33.  We agree.  The fact that Boyd talked 
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with the officer about his “beef” with Shelton implies that Boyd had, in fact, named Shelton as 

his assailant.   It certainly does not suggest the contrary.7   

28. Finally, even if the reports did disclose, as Respondent contends, that Mr. Boyd 

did not identify his assailant, they certainly do not disclose that Boyd told police he could not 

identify him.  The latter – Mr. Boyd’s affirmative statement to police that he did not know who 

shot him (Tr. 446-47) – is much more powerful exculpatory evidence.   

29. We therefore conclude that the police reports provided by Respondent to defense 

counsel did not disclose, directly or indirectly, the Boyd Hospital Statement.   

                                                 
7  In post-hearing filings, Bar Counsel expanded the factual predicate for the charge in this matter by 
asserting that Respondent violated Rule 3.8(e) when he made the “intentional decision not to disclose to 
the defense Mr. Boyd’s initial failure to identify Mr. Shelton as the shooter and the fact that the police 
had provided Mr. Shelton’s name to Mr. Boyd.”  Bar Counsel Brief at 43 (emphasis added).  Since Bar 
Counsel raised the highlighted allegation only after the hearing was completed, we do not consider it as 
support for the charge against Respondent.   

 However, Respondent’s answering argument, alleging that Bar Counsel’s “assertion is unsupported 
by the record,” is disturbing.  Respondent engages in an ad hominem attack on Bar Counsel, purportedly 
quoting the testimony of Anna Rodrigues, as follows: 

Q:  Did this [MPD Form] 119 alert you to the fact that it was Officer Woodward who 
raised Shelton’s name to Boyd in the hospital? 

A:  Yes 

Q:  Did you know before the March 2002 trial that Woodward is the one who raised 
Shelton's name to Boyd? 

A:  I’m not certain.  I’d have to look.  I think I did, but I’m not certain. 

7/18/11 Tr. at 50-52.  Deputy Bar Counsel should be held to a higher standard.” 

Respondent’s PFF at 31 (sic) (emphasis added).  See also Respondent’s Sur-Reply at 2 n.2. 

 In making his argument, however, Respondent wrenches the Rodrigues testimony out of context.  
Respondent’s quotation – which fails to include appropriate ellipses – omits colloquy that occurred 
between the questions and answers he quotes, and sets forth only portions of the answers given.  Tr. 51-
52.  Respondent also fails to cite, or indicate his omission of, the following question and answer:  

Q   The question is, did this statement from Officer Woodward alert you to the fact 
that Woodward raised Shelton’s name to Boyd first?   

A. No.   

Tr. 52.  It was clear at the hearing and is equally evident from the transcript that the evidence flatly refutes 
the argument made by Respondent.  His use of the Rodrigues transcript, to attack Bar Counsel personally, 
is inappropriate.  
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30. Our conclusion is consistent with that of Mr. Shelton’s attorney who – although 

her testimony was occasionally somewhat fervent – credibly testified that she did not learn 

either from the police forms or from Respondent that Mr. Boyd did not know who shot him.  Tr. 

164-65.  Our finding is further corroborated by the Assistant United States Attorneys who 

succeeded Respondent on the Shelton prosecution (and by their two supervisors), all of whom 

concluded that Respondent had not disclosed the Boyd Hospital Statement to the defense.  Tr. 

176-80.  Finally, our conclusion was confirmed by Officer Woodward, who agreed that nothing 

in the police reports indicates that Mr. Boyd did not (or could not) identify his shooter.  Tr. 392-

93.8  

31. For all these reasons, we reject Respondent’s argument that he disclosed the Boyd 

Hospital Statement to defense counsel, either directly or indirectly.  The issue, then, is whether 

Respondent violated Rule 3.8(e) when he failed to do so.  That determination requires us to 

assess events at the criminal trials of Arnell Shelton.   

                                                 
8  Respondent also suggests that his listing of Officer Woodward as a trial witness satisfied his Brady 
obligation to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement.    Respondent’s PFF at 14.  We do not agree; rather 
we agree with defense counsel who saw no significance to it.  Tr. 131-33.    
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E. The first trial of United States v. Shelton 

32. The Shelton case was tried from March 5 to 7, 2002.  BX 2 at 31-33.   The 

prosecution, represented by Respondent, relied on the testimony of three eyewitnesses to the 

shooting: Andrew Durham, Mr. Boyd, and Mr. Boyd’s mother, Cassandra Williams.  BX 6; Tr. 

412, 445.   

33. No forensic evidence tied Mr. Shelton to the crime, nor did he make any 

incriminatory statement.  Tr. 222, 457.  Mr. Shelton’s wife testified as an alibi witness that he 

was home with her at the time of the shooting.  Tr. 53, 60, 222; BX 6 (3/6/02 at 347-48).  

Identification was therefore the core issue for the jury’s determination (Tr. 38; BX 6 (3/6/02 at 

326)), with defense counsel contending in her opening statement that “the Government’s case is 

about witnesses all connected to [one an]other and who are all guessing at who shoot [sic] Chris 

Boyd.”  BX 6 (3/5/02 at 10; 3/7/07 at 437).   

34. The circumstances of the crime lent credence to the defense argument because 

they raised reasonable questions about the ability of trial witnesses to identify the perpetrator.  

The crime was a drive-by shooting that took place shortly before midnight, well after dark.  Tr. 

193, 222; BX 6 (2/20/02 at 9).  The shooting happened quickly, with the shooter’s car traveling 

at a high rate of speed.  Eyewitness Durham described what he saw as a “blur” (BX 6 (3/6/02 at 

240, 242)), and witnesses differed as to where the shooter was seated in the car.  Tr. 45; BX 6 

(3/5/02 at 139-40, 168).  The lighting conditions and the speed of the event may have led Mr. 

Durham to describe the shooter’s car as a silver Honda (BX 6 (3/6/02 at 213-14, 217)) with 

tinted windows (BX 6 (3/6/02 at 239)), while Mr. Boyd variously described it as a “baby – 

powder blue Toyota Corolla” (BX 6 (3/5/02 at 69)) or a dark colored Toyota Camry.  BX 4 at 

213.  See also BX 4 at 216 (“dark colored car”), 218 (“dark colored vehicle”).    



13 
 

35. Significant questions were also raised about the credibility of the identification 

witnesses.  Thus:    

a. Mr. Durham acknowledged that he had lied about the shooting several times.  
Tr. 82; BX 6 (3/6/02 at 240-42).  He also told defense investigators that he 
had been drinking and “smoking weed” since noon; that he was intoxicated; 
and that, although he didn’t see the shooter, it didn’t look like Shelton.  Tr. 
76-77; BX 6 (3/6/02 at 221-22, 240-41, 260).  Durham failed to identify a 
photo of Shelton, and said the shooter had a mustache, unlike Shelton.  FF 17.  
Durham also said that “Mr. Kline [Respondent] gets mad at [him] when [he 
doesn’t] say that Arnell did the shooting.”  BX 6 (3/6/02 at 264).   
 

b. Ms. Williams was the victim’s mother.  She was receiving government 
payments due to her participation in a witness protection program (BX 6 
(3/5/02 at 132, 156-57)) and there was a dispute as to where she was standing 
when the shooting occurred.  Tr. 44.  She told police that “White Boy” shot 
her son (Tr. 358), but there may have been more than one “White Boy” in the 
neighborhood.  Tr. 38; FF 19, 24. 

 
36. The evidence also raised questions about the reliability of victim Christopher 

Boyd’s trial identification of Mr. Shelton: 

a. A liquor bottle was found in Boyd’s car (BX 6 (3/5/02 at 97)), which he 
explained away by claiming that he “just” had drunk a cup of vodka.  BX 6 
(3/5/02 at 71);    
 

b. Mr. Boyd purported to identify Shelton even though he was shot in the back 
and his tinted car window was rolled up.  BX 6 (3/6/02 at 71, 214);  and 
 

c. Two days after making the Boyd Hospital Statement to Officer Woodward, 
Boyd identified Shelton, but only after a detective showed him Shelton’s 
photo in a one-photo line-up.  Tr. 53, 402, 454-55.9   

 
d. In addition, of course, Mr. Boyd told Officer Woodward in the hospital that he 

could not identify the shooter even though he (a) claimed to have seen the 
shooter, (b) had known Arnell Shelton for several years (Tr. 450; BX 2 at 51), 
and (c) Officer Woodward specifically raised Shelton’s name when he 

                                                 
9  Mr. Shelton’s attorneys moved to suppress the identification.  BX 2 at 40.  In opposing the motion, 
Respondent contended that the photo display was simply a “confirmation” of an earlier identification.  Tr. 
454-55.  Respondent did not disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement to the trial court, but acknowledges 
that he should have done so.  Tr. 462-63.   The trial court denied the suppression motion.  Had the trial 
court known of the Boyd Hospital Statement, the motion may have been decided differently. 
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questioned Boyd about a “beef” Boyd had had with Shelton.  Tr. 66; BX 5 at  
220.     

 
37. The jury was unable to reach a verdict and, on March 12, 2002, the trial judge 

declared a mistrial.  Tr. 54-55; BX 2 at 33.  In post-trial interviews, four jurors stated that they 

felt there “wasn’t a case.”  Tr. 58-59.     

F. The second trial of United States v. Shelton 

38. Respondent left the U.S Attorney’s Office after Mr. Shelton’s trial.  Tr. 174, 179.  

39. A second prosecutor, AUSA Kastor, was assigned to the retrial.  BX 3 at 75; Tr. 

174-75.  AUSA Kastor evidently recognized that the Boyd Hospital Statement should have been 

disclosed to the defense, and drafted a letter to that effect.  Tr. 177.  However, he left the U.S 

Attorney’s Office due to a family emergency and never sent the letter.  BX 3 at 78, 89.  

40. The case was reassigned to a third prosecutor, AUSA Wanda Dixon, shortly 

before the retrial.  BX 3 at 75-76; Tr. 174.  When they made the reassignment, her supervisors 

told her that there was information that “was probably not given to the defense attorneys” 

before the first trial (Tr. 176; BX 3 at 89), and directed her to disclose the Boyd Hospital 

Statement.  Tr. 220.  Dixon agreed that she should do so.  BX 3 at 90; Tr. 188, 224.   

41. The retrial was set for July 17, 2002.  BX 2 at 22.  The evening before, AUSA 

Dixon called defense counsel to apprise her of the Boyd Hospital Statement.  BX 3 at 88; Tr. 

57, 178-79. 

42. On July 18, 2002, Ms. Rodrigues moved for a dismissal, citing the government's 

failure timely to provide Brady information.  BX 3 at 88.  The trial court recognized the Brady 

issue and demanded an explanation as to “what Mr. Kline knew, when he knew it, [and] why it 

was disclosed so late.”  BX 3 at 91.  The court continued the case until the next day to permit 

Ms. Dixon to find out “why [the information] was not disclosed earlier” and to explain “[i]f it’s 
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not considered exculpatory, why not.”  BX 3 at 92.  The trial court also asked Officer 

Woodward to make himself available to the defense.  BX 3 at 96; BX 5 at 349. 

43. On July 19, 2002, Ms. Dixon represented to the court that she had spoken to 

Respondent and “knew that he knew” about the Boyd Hospital Statement before the first trial.  

Tr. 185; BX 3 at 91.  She reported that Respondent had withheld the statement because “it was 

[Respondent's] position that the information was not exculpatory.”  BX 3 at 108-09.  Ms. Dixon 

explained that Respondent “thought that there was a reason for the witness to respond in that 

way . . . that the witness was in pain [and] had just been taken to the hospital.”  BX 3 at 110.   

44. Ms. Dixon credibly confirmed to the Hearing Committee the truth of what she 

told the trial court.  Tr. 182.  Respondent does not question the veracity of her representations, 

which are consistent with Respondent’s own testimony.  Tr. 412-14.  Accordingly, we find that 

Respondent, who knew of the Boyd Hospital Statement (FF 11-12, 43), intentionally decided 

not to disclose it to the defense.10    

45. The trial court, however, summarily rejected Respondent’s rationale, stating: 

[G]iven the prosecutor’s obligations under Brady v. Maryland, I 
don't see how a prosecutor who states that if a witness says I don’t 
know who shot me or I didn’t see who shot me or all I saw was a 
dark car, who’s later going to come into court and say Arnell Shelton 
shot me, I saw it, saw him, should not turn that over because the 
prosecutor doesn't think it’s true. 
* * * 
… I don’t see how any prosecutor could take that position … I don’t 
see how any prosecutor anywhere in any state in the country, could 
say I don’t have to turn that over because I think I know why he said 
that. 
 

                                                 
10  On appeal of the Shelton case, the U.S. Attorney’s Office conceded Respondent “had been aware of 
the content of Mr. Boyd’s initial statement … but had not considered it exculpatory because he felt there 
was a good explanation for Mr. Boyd’s apparent confusion.”  BX 4 at 247.  The U.S. Attorney’s Office 
stated that the Boyd Hospital Statement “should have been disclosed before the first trial,” but did not 
concede that a Brady violation occurred.  BX 4 at 257 n. 25. 
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BX 3 at 110-11.  The trial court reiterated that “if that [the Boyd Hospital Statement] had been 

presented to me ex parte at trial number one, it wouldn’t have taken me five seconds to figure 

out that that’s something that the defense was entitled to know.”  BX 3 at 111. 

46. As a result, the trial court offered the defense a continuance as a “remedy for a 

Brady violation.”  BX 3 at 141.  Ms. Rodrigues, however, chose to proceed with the trial, given 

that her client was incarcerated.  BX 3 at 142; Tr. 62-63. 

47. At the retrial, the government again offered Mr. Boyd and Mr. Durham as 

identification witnesses.  BX 3 at 208.  The defense called Officer Woodward, who testified that 

after he asked Mr. Boyd who had shot him, he was “not sure of his exact words,” but Mr. Boyd 

said “I don’t know or I didn’t see or all’s I saw was a dark colored, someone shoot at me from a 

dark-colored car.”  BX 3 at 162. 

48. The jury found Mr. Shelton guilty of shooting Mr. Boyd.  BX 2 at 38; Tr. 76.  

49. Mr. Shelton appealed his conviction.  The primary issue raised on appeal was 

whether the defense should have been permitted to “introduce evidence of the fact that the 

government had withheld exculpatory statements made by the complainant during his first 

trial.”  BX 1 at 2.  The Court of Appeals upheld the conviction in Shelton I (BX 1) on 

November 12, 2009, and the government moved for rehearing.  On July 14, 2011, the Court of 

Appeals amended its 2009 opinion and issued Shelton II.  BX 1A, 1B. 
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G. Respondent intentionally failed to disclose evidence that he reasonably should have 
known tended to negate the guilt of Arnell Shelton. 
  
50. At the hearing in this matter, Respondent testified that he did not have a clear 

recollection of the decision not to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement, but “guess[ed]” that he 

did not disclose it because he did not view it as exculpatory, and because he had disclosed 

police reports that contained “97.7 percent” of its content.  Tr. 478-79; see also Tr. 490-91 

(Respondent did not, and does not, think that this was “material evidence that needs to be 

disclosed to the defense”).   

51. We have concluded that Respondent knew of the Boyd Hospital Statement.  FF 

11-12.  We have also concluded that Respondent assessed the circumstances under which the 

statement was made, and affirmatively decided not to disclose it to the defense.  FF 45.     

52. Respondent concedes that his obligation as a prosecutor under Brady was to turn 

over information that “tended to negate the defendant’s guilt” or “could potentially lead to an 

acquittal.”  Tr. 493.  Respondent testified that he did not “intentionally hide something that [he] 

thought was required to be disclosed by the Brady decision or by disciplinary rule 3.8.”  Tr. 

418-19; Respondent’s PFF at 21.  Rather, he contends that, after assessing the circumstances in 

which the Boyd Hospital Statement was made, he subjectively concluded it was unreliable and 

on that basis was not material.  Tr.  413-14, 450, 490-91.  Respondent asserts that he did not 

believe that the Boyd Hospital Statement fell within his Brady obligations principally because, 

as he repeatedly testified, Mr. Boyd was “in and out of consciousness [sic].”  Tr. 402, 414, 450, 

490.     

53. Bar Counsel, however, does not claim that Respondent failed to disclose 

information he actually, subjectively knew to be Brady material.  Tr. 514.  Rather, Bar Counsel 

contends Respondent intentionally failed to disclose to the defense evidence or information he 
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reasonably should have known tended to negate the guilt of Mr. Boyd.  Id.  In this regard, we 

agree that Bar Counsel has met the burden of proof.   

54. In the first place, Respondent’s rationale for withholding the Boyd Hospital 

Statement – his characterization of Boyd’s purportedly dire physical condition as “in and out of 

consciousness” – is not supported in the record.  Respondent had no personal knowledge of 

Boyd’s physical condition right after the shooting, since he was never present at the hospital 

with Boyd.  Nor did Respondent have the pertinent medical records (i.e., those from Greater 

Southeast Hospital) at the time he decided not to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement to the 

defense.  See RX A at 41 (“[b]ecause the victim was not treated there [Greater Southeast 

Hospital], we did not subpoena any medical records from that hospital”); Tr. 46-48.  Although 

Boyd did testify that he was “in and out of consciousness [sic],” he did so at the second Shelton 

trial, after Respondent had left the prosecutor’s office.  BX 6 (7/22/02 at 143-45).  We find no 

other support in the record for Boyd’s supposed loss of consciousness; Officer Woodward told 

Respondent only that Boyd had been “in pain.”  FF 7. Accordingly, it appears that Respondent 

based his testimony about Boyd’s condition upon his review of the transcript of the second 

Shelton trial.  Tr. 473.11    

55. Indeed, the evidence before the Hearing Committee refutes Respondent’s claim 

that Boyd was so incapacitated as to render his statement unreliable.  The hospital records 

apparently showed that Boyd was “fully conscious” and lucid.  Tr. 47, 110, 141.  Although he 

had been shot in the back, Boyd had the presence of mind to drive himself to Greater Southeast 

Hospital for treatment.  Tr. 193.  Officer Woodward testified that although Boyd was in pain 
                                                 
11  Although we conclude that his characterization of the severity of Boyd’s condition is not supported in 
the record, we do not believe that Respondent testified dishonestly or intended to mislead the Hearing 
Committee.  Rather, the inaccuracy in his testimony was likely caused by the passage of time, combined 
with Respondent’s appropriate review of the trial transcripts to prepare for his testimony in this case. 
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(Tr. 362, 370), he never lost consciousness while Woodward was talking to him (BX 3 at 163); 

the officer had no reason to disbelieve what Mr. Boyd told him, and concluded that Boyd had 

“said what he wanted to tell me.”  Tr. 389-90.    

56. Because it lacks any meaningful factual underpinning, we reject Respondent’s 

claim that he withheld the Boyd Hospital Statement because he reasonably believed Boyd’s 

physical condition was so dismal as to render it unreliable.  As a corollary, we also conclude 

that Respondent should reasonably have known that the Boyd Hospital Statement tended to 

negate the guilt of Arnell Shelton.   

57. Indeed, Respondent’s failure to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement seems all 

the more deliberate, if not tactical, because he violated the U.S. Attorney’s Office disclosure 

policy in effect at the time.  Relying upon the training he received by that office, Respondent 

contends that he did not disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement because it was not “material” 

under Brady.  Tr. 398-99, 490-91, 529.  However, Roy McLeese, Chief of the Appellate Section 

of that office, credibly testified that the Boyd Hospital Statement should have been turned over 

as a “matter of prudence and policy,” although he contended there was no legal obligation to do 

so.  Tr. 268, 284.  Because the information had “significant exculpatory tendency or impeaching 

tendency,” U.S. Attorney’s Office policy was that it should have been disclosed, and 

Respondent was mistaken in his decision not to do so.  Tr. 265, 268, 270-71; BX 4 at 309-10.  

In fact, the U.S. Attorney’s office trained its Assistants to disclose information of this type, and 

Respondent violated office policy when he did not.  Tr. 282-84.  Respondent “should have 

disclosed the information before the first trial, and it [was] the policy of [the U.S. Attorney’s 
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Office] and the Department of Justice to disclose information of this type.”  BX 4 at 309-10 

n.1.12   

58. Respondent’s invocation of the U.S. Attorney’s Office Brady training thus 

focuses on a tree to the exclusion of the forest.  He disregards the unequivocal policy that 

instructed disclosure of the Boyd Hospital Statement, and emphasizes the Brady “materiality” 

concept to justify withholding it.  In doing so, Respondent turns that training on its head.  

59. We also note that Respondent decided to withhold the Boyd Hospital Statement 

unilaterally, without tendering it to the trial court for an in camera ruling and without consulting 

with anyone else in the U.S. Attorney’s Office, notwithstanding that office’s encouragement of 

line prosecutors to confer with supervisors or appellate attorneys in such matters. Tr. 285, 304; 

435.  Had he undertaken even the most cursory consultation, Respondent undoubtedly would 

have been advised to disclose the information, since Mr. McLeese, AUSA Kastor, AUSA 

Dixon, and AUSA Dixon’s two supervisors all concluded that the Boyd Hospital Statement 

should have been disclosed.  FF 39-40.   

60. Respondent knowingly failed to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement to the 

defense.  He was aware of the information and decided not to communicate it.  BX 4, at 312; FF 

45.  For the aforementioned reasons, including the content of the Boyd Hospital Statement (FF 

24), the circumstances under which it was made (FF 6, 37), the centrality of the identification 

                                                 
12  Mr. McLeese testified that prior to testifying he had refreshed his memory by reviewing U.S. 
Attorney’s Office Brady training materials.  Tr. 257.  The Hearing Committee Chair concluded that Bar 
Counsel should be able to review those documents.  Tr. 307, 309.  The U.S. Attorney’s Office, however, 
allowed Bar Counsel to review only one memorandum, and barred her from retaining it.  On July 22, 
2011, Bar Counsel moved to compel production of all of the documents reviewed by Mr. McLeese.  
Respondent filed an opposition, and on August 15, 2011, the Chair denied Bar Counsel’s motion.  
Considering the content of this Report and Recommendation, it is unlikely that Bar Counsel will press 
this discovery issue.  Nevertheless, for the reasons contained in the Committee Chair’s Order dated 
August 15, 2011, we recommend pursuant to Board Rule 7.16(a) that Bar Counsel’s application in this 
regard be denied.    
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issue to the Shelton trial (FF 33-36), the evidence calling into question the veracity of 

identification witnesses and their ability to observe the shooting (FF 34), Respondent’s 

concession that in retrospect he agrees that he “should have turned [it] over to the defense as 

impeachment evidence” (BX 7 at 352; Tr. 479), and the uniform view of career prosecutors that 

the Boyd Hospital Statement should have been disclosed (FF 39-40), we conclude that the Boyd 

Hospital Statement tended to negate the guilt of Arnell Shelton and Respondent reasonably 

should have known that it did.   

H. The Boyd Hospital Statement was “material.”   

61. Respondent asserts that he did not have a legal duty to disclose the Boyd Hospital 

Statement because it was not “material” within the meaning of Brady, i.e. there is no reasonable 

probability that, had the evidence been disclosed, the result of the proceeding would have been 

different.  Tr. 425, 462, 474-75.  Materiality is a mixed question of fact and of law.  Tr. 274, 

303, 511.  To the extent that it is a question of fact within the purview of the Hearing 

Committee, we will address it.  

62. The parties agree that materiality is context-driven, i.e., a “fact-intensive, context-

dependent inquiry about how significant [the Boyd Hospital Statement] would have been in 

light of all of the other information available about the case that you would expect would be 

introduced at a trial.”  Tr. 255, 301-02.  In this case, because the Boyd Hospital Statement 

relates to eyewitness identification testimony, our materiality analysis requires us to assess the 

evidence identifying Arnell Shelton as the shooter.   

63. Shelton’s trial strategy at the first trial would have been different had the Boyd 

Hospital Statement been disclosed (Tr. 59-60) and, even without hearing of it, four jurors held 

firm for acquittal.  Tr. 58-59, 156-57.  Taking into account the circumstances of the shooting, 
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the credibility problems with the eyewitnesses and the victim, the exculpatory potential of the 

Boyd Hospital Statement, and the circumstances under which it was made, we conclude that the 

Boyd Hospital Statement tended to negate the guilt of Arnell Shelton, and that there was a 

reasonable probability that had the Boyd Hospital Statement been presented to the jury at the 

first Shelton trial, the result of that trial would have been different.     

64. Our view of the materiality of the Boyd Hospital Statement is consistent with that 

of others.  For example, AUSA Dixon described it as Brady evidence (Tr. 57), and believed it 

was “part of the res gestae of the case,” and “obviously important.”  Tr. 188, 219.  She “knew 

that [defense counsel] needed to know this.”  Tr. 188.  Ms. Rodrigues referred to the 

information as a “bombshell” (Tr. 83), and urged that it was material to her preparation and 

defense of her client.  Tr. 58.  In upholding the criminal conviction, the Court of Appeals 

characterized Respondent’s failure to disclose the information as a “Brady violation.”  BX 1B 

(Court order, July 14, 2011); BX IA (Shelton II, slip op. at 6-10).  As well, the trial court 

“treated [Respondent’s] failure to disclose as a Brady violation.”  BX 4 at 4-5, 309, 312.   

65. Respondent argues that there can be no materiality finding since Officer 

Woodward testified about the Boyd Hospital Statement at the second trial, and the jury at that 

trial nevertheless convicted Shelton.  Respondent’s PFF at 1, 27.  We disagree.   

66. Respondent’s obligation to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement crystallized 

before the first Shelton trial.  Tr. 292-93, 299.  Our assessment of materiality must consider that 

initial proceeding.  According to Shelton’s attorney – the only witness who attended and 

participated in both trials – the original trial was “very different” from the retrial.  Tr. 156, 159.  

It had different witnesses, different testimony and, of course, different jurors.  Witnesses 

disappeared between the two trials.  Tr. 139.  And, perhaps most seriously, Officer Woodward’s 
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recollection of the hospital conversation at the second trial had by that later time become 

“fuzzy.”  Tr. 110-12; RX F at 176, 181.  In our view, the conviction of Arnell Shelton at the 

second trial is not pertinent to the issues in this disciplinary proceeding.     

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Bar Counsel charges Respondent with violating Rule 3.8(e), which provides in pertinent 

part as follows: 

The prosecutor in a criminal case shall not . . . intentionally fail to 
disclose to the defense, upon request and at a time when use by 
the defense is reasonably feasible, any evidence or information 
that the prosecutor knows or reasonably should know tends to 
negate the guilt of the accused . . . . 
 

The charge against Respondent is premised upon his failure to disclose the Boyd Hospital 

Statement to counsel for Arnell Shelton. 

A. Respondent violated Rule 3.8(e). 

According to its plain text, to prove a violation of Rule 3.8(e) Bar Counsel must establish 

three elements: 

 Respondent intentionally did not disclose; 

 upon request and at a time when use by the defense was reasonably feasible; 
 
 evidence or information that Respondent knew, or reasonably should have known, 

tended to negate the guilt of Arnell Shelton. 
 

We conclude that Bar Counsel has met that burden. 

As to the first element of the charge, we have found that Respondent knew of the Boyd 

Hospital Statement.  FF 12.  We have also found that he did not disclose the Boyd Hospital 

Statement to the defense, either directly or indirectly.  FF 21, 31.  Finally, Bar Counsel proved 

that Respondent made a conscious decision not to make the disclosure, based on his subjective 

determination that the statement was not exculpatory.  FF 60.  Since Respondent knew of the 
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statement and deliberately chose not to advise defense counsel about it, Bar Counsel has proved 

the first element of the charge, by clear and convincing evidence.    

Bar Counsel has also proved the second element of the violation, i.e. defense counsel 

timely requested all information that would tend to negate the guilt of the defendant, and did so 

well in advance of the trial.  FF 14.  The defense specifically asked for “prior inconsistent [or] 

non-corroborative” statements by witnesses, and the Boyd Hospital Statement fell directly within 

its scope.  Id.  Accordingly, Bar Counsel has clearly and convincingly proved the second element 

of the charge.  

As to the final element, we have found as a matter of fact that the Boyd Hospital 

Statement tended to negate the guilt of Arnell Shelton.  FF 63-64.  Boyd spoke with police 

shortly after he was shot, in a context described by AUSA Dixon as part of the “res gestae” of 

the shooting.  FF 64.  Boyd was previously acquainted with Shelton but, even after Shelton’s 

name was mentioned to him by police, Boyd maintained that he did not know who shot him.  FF 

36.  That such a statement tended to negate Boyd’s trial identification of Shelton is self-evident.   

Moreover, Respondent reasonably should have known that the Boyd Hospital Statement 

tended to negate guilt and therefore should have been disclosed.  A lawyer’s scienter is to be 

inferred from the circumstances.  See In re Starnes, 829 A.2d 488, 500 (D.C. 2003) (per curiam) 

(appended Board report) (citation omitted) (“[M]ore direct proof, such as an outright assertion of 

an individual’s intent, is rarely available.”).  Rule 1.0(f) confirms that “[a] person’s knowledge 

may be inferred from circumstances.”  Here, the Boyd Hospital Statement had obvious 

exculpatory and impeachment potential since it directly contradicted Boyd’s later identification 

of Shelton as his assailant.  The circumstances under which it was made were “of a kind that 

would suggest to any prosecutor that the defense would want to know about it.”  Leka v. 
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Portuondo, 257 F.3d 89, 99 (2d Cir. 2001), quoted with approval in Miller v. United States, 14 

A.3d 1094, 1110 (D.C. 2011).  See FF 45 (trial court didn’t “see how any prosecutor anywhere in 

any state in the country, could say I don’t have to turn that over because I think I know why he 

said that. . . . It wouldn't have taken [the trial judge] five seconds to figure out that that’s 

something that the defense was entitled to know”); Shelton II, slip op. at 8. 

We do not accept Respondent’s argument that his decision not to divulge the Boyd 

Hospital Statement was excused because he weighed its reliability and concluded that it would 

be unpersuasive to a jury.   

First, Respondent’s reason for not fulfilling his disclosure obligations had been 

specifically decried by the trial judge:  “Brady doesn’t leave it up to the prosecutor.”  FF 19.  

Respondent nevertheless continued to withhold the Boyd Hospital Statement notwithstanding his 

responsive representation to the court that he was “especially careful” when it came to disclosing 

Brady evidence.  Id.    

Second, Respondent’s withholding of the information was directly contrary to the clearly 

established policy of the U.S. Attorney’s Office.  FF 57.  

Third, Respondent’s rationale for failing to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement is not 

supported by the evidence.  FF 54-56.   

Finally, whatever his thought process may have been, Respondent had no right to 

withhold evidence based on his subjective evaluation of the weight a jury would give it.  As the 

trial court correctly reminded him, the assessment of the utility of evidence to a defendant’s case 

must be made by defense counsel, not by a prosecutor:   

It should by now be clear that in making judgments about whether 
to disclose potentially exculpatory information, the guiding 
principle must be that the critical task of evaluating the usefulness 
and exculpatory value of the information is a matter primarily for 
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defense counsel, who has a different perspective and interest than 
the police or prosecutor. [citation omitted].  It is not for the 
prosecutor to decide not to disclose information that is on its face 
exculpatory based on an assessment of how that evidence might 
be explained away or discredited at trial, or ultimately rejected by 
the fact finder (emphasis added). 

 
Zanders v. United States, 999 A.2d 149, 163-64 (D.C. 2010).  In arrogating unto himself the 

right to make credibility determinations, Respondent embraced his adversarial role but abdicated 

his responsibility to see that justice was done: it is the “criminal trial, as distinct from the 

prosecutor’s private deliberations, [that is] the chosen forum for ascertaining the truth about 

criminal accusations.”  Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 440 (1995) (citations omitted).  See 

Spicer v. Roxbury Corr. Inst., 194 F.3d 547, 558 (4th Cir. 1999).  Were we to credit 

Respondent’s argument, “prosecutors might, on a claim that they thought it unreliable, refuse to 

produce any matter whatever helpful to the defense, thus setting Brady at nought.”  Lindsey v. 

King, 769 F.2d 1034, 1040 (5th Cir. 1985).  Accord Disimone v. Phillips, 461 F.3d 181, 195 (2d 

Cir. 2006) (“To allow otherwise would be to appoint the fox as henhouse guard.”).   

Respondent’s argument “offers a reason that the jury could have disbelieved [Boyd’s] 

undisclosed statements, but gives … no confidence that it would have done so.”  Smith v. Cain, 

132 S. Ct. 627, 630 (2012) (emphasis in original).  Application of Rule 3.8(e) to the facts of this 

case therefore demonstrates that Bar Counsel has clearly and convincingly proved the charge 

against Respondent in this matter.    
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B. Comment [1] to Rule 3.8 does not excuse Respondent’s violation of Rule 3.8(e).  

Throughout this case Respondent’s principal legal defense has emphasized Comment [1] 

to Rule 3.8 which states, in its entirety: 

A prosecutor has the responsibility of a minister of justice and not 
simply that of an advocate.  This responsibility carries with it 
specific obligations to see that the defendant is accorded 
procedural justice and that guilt is decided upon the basis of 
sufficient evidence.  Precisely how far the prosecutor is required 
to go in this direction is a matter of debate and varies in different 
jurisdictions.  Many jurisdictions have adopted the ABA 
Standards of Criminal Justice Relating to Prosecution Function, 
which in turn are the product of prolonged and careful 
deliberation by lawyers experienced in both criminal prosecution 
and defense.  This Rule is intended to be a distillation of some, 
but not all, of the professional obligations imposed on prosecutors 
by applicable law.  The Rule, however, is not intended either to 
restrict or to expand the obligations of prosecutors derived from 
the United States Constitution, federal or District of Columbia 
statutes, and court rules of procedure.  (Emphasis added). 
 

The first portion of the Comment reminds prosecutors of their broad responsibility to do 

justice, and reinforces the notion that prosecutors have a duty to disclose evidence favorable to 

the defense in order to ensure that criminal trials are truth-seeking exercises.  Respondent, 

however, points to the highlighted last sentence of the Comment, and contends that it 

circumscribes the scope of the Rule by incorporating within it the “materiality” limitation 

expressed in Brady and its progeny.  In Respondent’s view, he would violate Rule 3.8(e) only if 

he failed to disclose “material” evidence within the meaning of Brady.   

The Court of Appeals has not substantively addressed the scope of Rule 3.8 within the 

context of a disciplinary case.  Cf. In re Howes, No. 10-BG-938, slip op. at 2 n.1 (D.C. March 8, 

2012); Miller v. United States, 14 A.3d 1094, 1108 n.16 (D.C. 2011); Boyd v. United States, 908 

A.2d 39, 59 n.30 (D.C. 2006).  Moreover, the legislative history of the Rule shows that the Court 
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added the last two sentences of Comment [1] without explication.13  Nevertheless, the plain 

language of the Rule, relevant decisions of the Court of Appeals, and policy considerations all 

compel us to reject Respondent’s interpretation, and to apply the Rule precisely as it is written.   

In assessing whether there has been a disciplinary rule violation, we must first look to the 

language of the Rule itself.  The Comments “do not add obligations to the Rules but provide 

guidance for interpreting the Rules and practicing in compliance with them. . . .  The Comments 

are intended as guides to interpretation, but the text of each Rule is controlling.”  Rules Scope 

[1], [6] (emphasis added).  As indicated above, the text of Rule 3.8 is straightforward and 

unequivocal.  It was promulgated well after the decision in Brady.  If the Court of Appeals had 

intended to restrict the scope of the Rule to require disclosure only of evidence “material” to 

guilt or punishment, as Respondent asserts, the Court could easily have incorporated that term 

into the Rule itself.  It did not.  To the contrary, the Rule broadly requires disclosure of “any 

evidence or information that … tends to negate the guilt of the accused,” so long as disclosure is 

requested and so long as the prosecutor knew or reasonably should have known of its 

significance.  Rule 3.8(e) (emphasis added).   

Moreover, interpreting the Comment to limit the scope of Rule 3.8(e) to require 

disclosure only of “material” evidence would be inconsistent with relevant decisions of the Court 

of Appeals.   

The Comment reminds prosecutors of their duty to abide by their “obligations … derived 

from the United States Constitution, federal or District of Columbia statutes, and court rules of 

                                                 
13   Bar Counsel suggests that the Comment was not intended to narrow the scope of the Rule, but instead 
“may have been inserted to prevent the Rules from influencing the outcome of appellate issues in criminal 
cases, but not necessarily to limit the attorney discipline system’s broader mandate of protecting 
professional ethics and the integrity of the criminal justice system.”  Bar Counsel PFF at 27.  We agree 
that Bar Counsel’s logic is sound, but we have not found any historical support for that contention.     
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procedure.”  The Court of Appeals has more than once discussed the obligations of prosecutors 

in the Brady context.  It has recognized a broad duty to disclose exculpatory evidence.  That duty 

is not limited to evidence that is “material.”   

The Court has distinguished the expansive duty to disclose from the more narrowly-

focused obligation, the breach of which will lead to reversal of a criminal conviction.  

“Materiality” is the concept which defines the latter, but not the former.  Prosecutors in the 

District of Columbia have a duty to disclose requested exculpatory evidence and information, 

even if it later turns out not to be material.   

Thus in Boyd, 908 A.2d at 59-60, the Court, relying on Strickler v. Green, 527 U.S. 263, 

281 (1999), concluded as follows: 

[T]he Supreme Court in Strickler contemplated the existence of a 
broad “duty of disclosure,” but recognized that, when the 
government fails to carry out its duty, its noncompliance with that 
obligation will only rise to the level of a constitutional violation if 
materiality is subsequently established.  The Court thus 
recognized that a duty of disclosure exists even when the items 
disclosed later prove not to be material. 
 

Boyd, 908 A.2d at 59-60 (footnote omitted) (emphasis added).   The Court held that a prosecutor 

must disclose potentially exculpatory information and, if a prosecutor is uncertain as to the 

character of the evidence, must either disclose the evidence in question to defense counsel or, at 

a minimum, present it to the court for in camera review:   

In arguable cases, the prosecutor should provide the potentially 
exculpatory information to the defense or, at the very least, make 
it available to the trial court for in camera inspection.  Further, 
when the issue appears to be a close one, the trial court should 
insist upon reviewing such material, and should direct disclosure 
to the defense if, considering (to the extent possible) the 
anticipated course of the trial, there is a reasonable probability 
that disclosure may affect the outcome.  All such rulings must be 
made in full recognition of the reality that Brady is not a 
discovery rule but a rule of fairness and minimum prosecutorial 
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obligation, and that compliance with the prosecution’s 
responsibilities under Brady is necessary to ensure the effective 
administration of the criminal justice system [citations and 
internal quotation marks omitted]. 

 
Id. at 61.  The prosecutorial duty to disclose (or to submit to the trial court for in camera review) 

is triggered when the prosecutor becomes aware of “potentially exculpatory information,” and 

the obligation attaches “irrespective of materiality.”  Id. at 61-62.  Absent the broader duty of 

disclosure: 

there is a needless expenditure of judicial resources when the 
prosecutor, in fact, “tack[s] too close to the wind” and fails to 
disclose -- or even to submit for in camera review -- material that 
is clearly, or arguably, material to the outcome of the trial.   
[citation omitted]. . . .  [T]he most effective mechanism for 
enforcing the due process rights of criminal defendants and 
avoiding the needless expenditure of judicial resources is to 
require strict compliance with the demands of Brady -- 
irrespective of materiality -- in the first instance . . . .     
 

Id. at 63-64 (emphasis added).   

Respondent’s claim that the Comment to Rule 3.8(e) circumscribes the scope of the Rule 

and excuses a prosecutor’s failure to disclose non-material evidence is therefore without merit.  

Respondent’s disclosure obligation under Rule 3.8(e) was precisely that contained in the Rule 

itself: to disclose “any evidence or information that [he] reasonably should know tends to negate 

the guilt of the accused.”  Respondent had an obligation to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement 

even if it were not “material” evidence.  Accord, Miller, 14 A.3d at 1109-10 (“[A]s we explained 

in Boyd . . . there is a duty of disclosure even when the items disclosed subsequently prove not to 

be material. . . . [T]hat . . . duty of disclosure exists even if it later appears that reversal is not 

required.”) (internal quotation marks and citations omitted).  

Both Boyd and Miller were decided after the events at issue in this matter and after 

Respondent left the U.S. Attorney’s Office.  However, they are consistent with case law in effect 
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at the relevant time, which also contemplated a prosecutorial duty to disclose exculpatory 

evidence even if that evidence turned out not to be material to guilt or punishment: 

[The] prosecution must disclose exculpatory material “at such 
time as to allow the defense to use the favorable material 
effectively in the presentation of its case . . . . Reversal for failure 
to provide exculpatory material, however, is warranted only 
where there is a reasonable probability that, had the evidence been 
disclosed, the result of the proceeding could have been different. 
* * *  [W]e rightly expect prosecutors to resolve all reasonable 
uncertainty about the potential materiality of exculpatory 
evidence in favor of prompt disclosure, especially in response to a 
pointed request—as here—for evidence of the very kind in 
question. 
 

Edelin v. United States, 627 A.2d 968, 970-71 (1992) (internal quotation marks and citations 

omitted).  Accord Curry v United States, 658 A.2d 193, 197-98 (D.C. 1995) (internal citations 

omitted) (“‘It is now well settled that the prosecution must disclose exculpatory material at such 

a time as to allow the defense to use the favorable material effectively in the preparation and 

presentation of its case.’ . . . The prosecution’s failure to disclose exculpatory information to the 

defense warrants reversal, however, ‘only where there is a reasonable probability that, had the 

evidence been disclosed, the result of the proceeding would have been different.’”); Card v. 

United States, 776 A.2d 581, 598 n.19 (D.C. 2001) (“Though we discern no reversible prejudice 

here, we note that ‘we rightly expect prosecutors to resolve all reasonable uncertainty about the 

potential materiality of exculpatory evidence in favor of prompt disclosure’ [citation omitted].”).   

The fact that Rule 3.8(e) imposes a disclosure duty on prosecutors unconstrained by the 

“materiality” criterion of Brady is entirely consistent with application of the Brady doctrine 

itself.  The Supreme Court has specifically noted that the obligation to disclose evidence 

favorable to the defense “may arise more broadly under a prosecutor’s ethical or statutory 

obligations.” Cone, 556 U.S. at 465 n.15; Kyles, 514 U.S. at 437.  For this reason, the Supreme 
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Court has “often observed [that] the prudent prosecutor will err on the side of transparency, 

resolving doubtful questions in favor of disclosure.”  Cone, 556 U.S. at 465 n.15;  Kyles, 514 

U.S. at 439; United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97, 108 (1976).  

Nor will enforcement of the terms of Rule 3.8(e) work mischief among federal 

prosecutors.  The Rule’s mandate is entirely consistent with the content of the United States 

Attorneys’ Manual (U.S. Dep’t of Justice 2010), the “most constructive and objective description 

of a prosecutor's responsibilities pursuant to Brady.”  Miller, 14 A.3d at 1109 n.17.14  Though the 

Manual “does not create enforceable rights for criminal defendants, … it does provide a telling 

contrast between the government’s own stated sense of fairness vis-a-vis criminal defendants and 

[Respondent’s] unqualified assertion, in this case, that [he] was not obliged to disclose to the 

defense … plainly exculpatory testimony.”  Id. at 1109-10.  See also ABA Standards for 

Criminal Justice Standard 3-3.11 (“A prosecutor should not intentionally fail to make timely 

disclosure to the defense, at the earliest feasible opportunity, of the existence of all evidence or 

information which tends to negate the guilt of the accused or mitigate the offense charged or 

which would tend to reduce the punishment of the accused.”).   

Indeed, straightforward application of the terms of Rule 3.8(e) is entirely consistent with 

established policy of the local U.S. Attorney’s Office.  None of the prosecutors involved in the 

Shelton prosecution – with the sole exception of Respondent – had any difficulty recognizing 

that the Boyd Hospital Statement should have been produced to defense counsel.  See United 

States v. Safavian, 233 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2005).    

                                                 
14  That manual instructs that prosecutors “generally must take a broad view of materiality and err on the 
side of disclosing exculpatory and impeaching evidence … regardless of whether it is likely to make the 
difference between conviction and acquittal of the defendant for a charged crime.”  Miller, 14 A.3d at 
1109 n. 17, citing United States Attorneys’ Manual § 9.5.001 B, C & D. 
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Prosecutors in the District of Columbia have “the responsibility of a minister of justice 

and not simply that of an advocate.  This responsibility carries with it specific obligations to see 

that the defendant is accorded procedural justice and that guilt is decided upon the basis of 

sufficient evidence.”  Rule 3.8, Comment [1].  Respondent was “the representative not of an 

ordinary party to a controversy, but of a sovereignty . . . whose interest . . . in a criminal 

prosecution is not that it shall win a case, but that justice shall be done.”  Berger v. United States, 

295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935).  Respondent abdicated his responsibility in that regard and, in doing so, 

violated Rule 3.8(e).     

C. Respondent failed to disclose material evidence. 

The Boyd Hospital Statement was “material” evidence within the meaning of Brady.  As 

a consequence, even if Rule 3.8(e) were to be read more narrowly to require prosecutors to 

disclose only “material” evidence and information, Bar Counsel has nevertheless proved the 

charge against Respondent.  

1. The parameters of the Brady mandate 

The State may “prosecute with earnestness and vigor,” but it “is as much [its] duty to 

refrain from improper methods calculated to produce a wrongful conviction as it is to use every 

legitimate means to bring about a just one.”  Berger, 295 U.S. at 88.   “Society wins not only 

when the guilty are convicted, but when criminal trials are fair; our system of the administration 

of justice suffers when any accused is treated unfairly.”  Brady, 373 U.S. at 87.  As a 

consequence, a defendant’s right to due process requires the state to disclose favorable evidence 

that is material to a defendant’s guilt or punishment.  Id.  

The parameters of the Brady doctrine are well-established.  The prosecution’s 

responsibility to disclose evidence under Brady extends to both exculpatory and impeachment 
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evidence.  See United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667, 676-77 (1985); Giglio v. United States, 405 

U.S. 150, 154 (1972); Ingram v. United States, 976 A.2d 180, 192 (D.C. 2009); Moore v. United 

States, 846 A.2d 302, 305 n.4 (D.C. 2004); Ebron v. United States, 838 A.2d 1140, 1155 (D.C. 

2003).  In particular, “[p]rior inconsistent statements of a key government witness may be 

sufficiently material to guilt as to constitute Brady material.”  Smith v. United States, 666 A.2d 

1216, 1224-25 (D.C. 1995).  The prosecution has an affirmative duty to disclose any such 

evidence “regardless of request,” Kyles, 514 U.S. at 432-33, and Brady applies “irrespective of 

the good faith or bad faith of the prosecution.”  Brady, 373 U.S. at 87.    

As well, the prosecutor must make Brady disclosures in a timely manner (Curry, 658 

A.2d at 197), “at such a time as to allow the defense to use the favorable material effectively in 

the preparation and presentation of its case . . . .” Edelen, 627 A.2d at 970. 

Not all disclosure violations, however, will lead to reversal under Brady.  A defendant 

asserting a Brady claim will prevail only if the suppressed evidence is “material.”  The 

touchstone for materiality is whether “prejudice … ensued.”  Strickler, 527 U.S. at 281-82.   

Evidence is material within the meaning of Brady “when there is a reasonable probability that, 

had the evidence been disclosed, the result of the proceeding would have been different.”  Cone, 

556 U.S. at 469-70; Strickler, 527 U.S. at 280; Kyles, 514 U.S. at 433-34.   

A defendant, however, need not demonstrate either that “disclosure of the suppressed 

evidence would have resulted ultimately in the defendant’s acquittal” or that, “after discounting 

the inculpatory evidence in light of the undisclosed evidence, there would not have been enough 

left to convict.”  Kyles, 514 U.S. at 434-35.  Rather, a reasonable probability of a different result 

exists when the prosecution’s suppression of evidence “undermines confidence in the outcome of 

the trial,” i.e. when the withheld evidence “could reasonably be taken to put the whole case in 
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such a different light as to undermine confidence in the verdict.”  Id. (citation omitted); Strickler, 

527 U.S. at 290.   

2. Materiality is determined by a contextual analysis. 

The prosecution’s suppression of evidence must be evaluated “in the context of the entire 

record. . . . If the verdict is already of questionable validity, additional evidence of relatively 

minor importance might be sufficient” to satisfy the materiality standard.  Agurs, 427 U.S. at 

112-13.  In a discussion particularly instructive here, the Supreme Court explained how the 

contextual analysis should account for evidence in the case:  

If, for example, one of only two eyewitnesses to a crime had told 
the prosecutor that the defendant was definitely not its perpetrator 
and if this statement was not disclosed to the defense, no court 
would hesitate to reverse a conviction resting on the testimony of 
the other eyewitness.  But if there were fifty eyewitnesses, forty-
nine of whom identified the defendant, and the prosecutor 
neglected to reveal that the other, who was without his badly 
needed glasses on the misty evening of the crime, had said that 
the criminal looked something like the defendant but he could not 
be sure as he had only had a brief glimpse, the result might well 
be different (emphasis added).  

 
Id. n. 21 (emphasis added).  This case is in our view governed by the first scenario posited by the 

Supreme Court.  See Tr. 301-02.    

In making the contextual Brady assessment in this case, we should consider the fact that 

Respondent specifically reassured defense counsel that he had no “truly exculpatory evidence,” 

and reiterated both to defense counsel and the trial court that he was especially careful 

concerning Brady issues.  FF 15, 19.  These representations may have “misleadingly induced 

defense counsel to believe” that there was no meaningful impeachment or exculpatory evidence 

with which to attack Boyd, and could well have negatively affected Shelton’s trial strategy: 

In reliance on this misleading representation, the defense might 
abandon lines of independent investigation, defenses, or trial 



36 
 

strategies that it otherwise would have pursued. . . . We agree that 
the prosecutor’s failure to respond fully to a Brady request may 
impair the adversary process in this manner.  And the more 
specifically the defense requests certain evidence, thus putting the 
prosecutor on notice of its value, the more reasonable it is for the 
defense to assume from the  nondisclosure that the evidence does 
not exist, and to make pretrial and trial decisions on the basis of 
this assumption.   
 

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667, 682-83 (1985); see Banks, 540 U.S. at 692-98.    

 We should also take into account the fact that the evidence suppressed by Respondent 

directly concerned the reliability of eyewitness identification testimony.  In United States v. 

Wade, 388 U.S. 218, 228 (1967), the Supreme Court described “the annals of criminal law … as 

rife with instances of mistaken identification.”15  The Court explained that “the influence of 

improper suggestion upon identifying witnesses probably accounts for more miscarriages of 

justice than any other single factor.”  Id. at 229.  The “dangers are particularly grave when the 

witness’ opportunity for observation was insubstantial.”  Id.  Accord Perry v. New Hampshire, 

132 S. Ct. 716, 728 (2012) (“We do not doubt either the importance or the fallibility of 

eyewitness identifications.”).  

In Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98 (1977), the Supreme Court identified the criteria 

that trial courts should consider before permitting eyewitness identification testimony to be 

presented to a jury.   

The factors to be considered … include the opportunity of the 
witness to view the criminal at the time of the crime, the witness’ 
degree of attention, the accuracy of his prior description of the 
criminal, the level of certainty demonstrated at the confrontation, 

                                                 
15  Recent exonerations have confirmed that eyewitness identifications are frequently mistaken.  Brandon 
L. Garrett, Judging Innocence, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55, 60 (2008) (almost 80% of the first 200 cases of 
exoneration by DNA included mistaken eyewitness testimony).  In a Department of Justice survey, of 28 
felony convictions overturned based upon DNA evidence, 85% resulted primarily from erroneous 
eyewitness identifications.  Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for 
Law Enforcement (1999).  
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and the time between the crime and the confrontation. Against 
these factors is to be weighed the corrupting effect of the 
suggestive identification itself.   

 
Id. at 114 (citing Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188, 199-200 (1972)).  In United States v. Telfaire, 

469 F.2d 552, 558-59 (D.C. Cir. 1972) (per curiam), the U. S. Court of Appeals reiterated those 

factors when it approved an eyewitness charge for use by federal courts in the District of 

Columbia Circuit, specifically noting as well that jurors may “take into account any occasions in 

which the witness failed to make an identification of defendant, or made an identification that 

was inconsistent with his identification at trial.”   

Finally, in our view it is appropriate for us to consider that police showed Boyd a single 

photograph of Shelton before Boyd eventually identified Shelton as his assailant.  FF 36.  The 

Supreme Court has observed that the “practice of showing suspects singly to persons for the 

purpose of identification, and not as part of a line-up, has been widely condemned.”  Stovall v. 

Denno, 388 U.S. 293, 302 (1967).  In Wade itself, the Court concluded that it is “hard to imagine 

a situation more clearly conveying the suggestion to the witness that the one presented is 

believed guilty by the police.”  Wade, 388 U.S. at 234.   

3. The Boyd Hospital Statement was material to the first Shelton trial. 

The context-specific materiality inquiry is “not just a matter of determining whether, after 

discounting the inculpatory evidence in light of the undisclosed evidence, the remaining 

evidence is sufficient to support the jury's conclusions.  Rather, the question is whether ‘the 

favorable evidence could reasonably be taken to put the whole case in such a different light as to 

undermine confidence in the verdict.’”  Strickler, 527 U.S. at 290 (citations omitted).    

Respondent argues that the materiality issue must be resolved in light of developments at 

the retrial of Arnell Shelton.  There, he argues, the jury heard testimony about the Boyd Hospital 
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Statement and, because it nevertheless convicted Shelton, the Boyd Hospital Statement was 

necessarily not material.     

We disagree.  Respondent’s duty of disclosure under Brady existed at a time when use by 

the defense was feasible, “at such a time as to allow the defense to use the favorable material 

effectively in the preparation and presentation of its case . . . .”  Edelen, 627 A.2d at 97.  That 

time was before the first trial, not after a trial, hung jury and mistrial declaration, and after 

Respondent had left the U.S. Attorney’s Office.16   

The initial trial differed from the retrial (FF 63-66) and resulted in a hung jury, with four 

jurors holding out for acquittal.  The materiality of Respondent’s suppression of evidence is 

more properly evaluated in the context of that proceeding, at the time when Respondent’s Brady 

obligations were extant.     

In making our materiality assessment, we have taken into account the Manson criteria for 

the reliability of identification testimony set forth above, including Boyd’s opportunity to see the 

shooter, his degree of attention, the accuracy of his prior description of the shooter, his level of 

certainty, and the time lapse between the crime and his inability to make an identification.  We 

have also considered the nature of any suggestive identification procedures used by the police, 

and weighed those facts against all of the rest of the evidence in the case. 

There was no forensic evidence linking Shelton to the crime.  FF 33.  Shelton had not 

confessed.  Id.  The crime was a night time, drive-by shooting that happened quickly.  FF 34.  

Thus Boyd at most had precious little chance to view his assailant, but even that limited 

opportunity was further constrained by the fact that he had been drinking, had been shot from 
                                                 
16  Despite his reliance upon events at the retrial, Respondent ultimately concedes that the issue in this 
case is whether Bar Counsel has “demonstrated how the non-disclosure of additional details undermined 
confidence in the outcome of the first trial.”  Respondent’s Sur-Reply at 2 (emphasis added).  In this 
regard, we think Respondent is correct. 
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behind and had to look through tinted windows to see the assailant.  FF 36.  As well, Boyd may 

have been preoccupied with driving himself to the hospital in an effort to avoid further injury and 

seek medical treatment.  FF 55.  Shortly after the shooting, Boyd stated he could not identify his 

assailant, notwithstanding he knew Shelton from the neighborhood and Officer Woodward 

suggested Shelton’s name to him.  FF 36.  The police officer indicated that Boyd was conscious 

when he said he could not identify his shooter, and Boyd’s description of the shooter’s car varied 

noticeably.  FF 36, 55.  Boyd identified Shelton two days later, but only after Woodward had 

first suggested Shelton’s name and only after detectives later showed Boyd a photograph of 

Shelton alone.  FF 36.   

Had Boyd been the sole identification witness, there is no doubt that the Boyd Hospital 

Statement would have been material.  See Smith v. Cain, 132 S. Ct. at 630 (the witness’s 

testimony “was the only evidence linking [defendant] to the crime.  And [his] undisclosed 

statements directly contradict his testimony: [he] told the jury that he had ‘[n]o doubt’ that 

[defendant] was the gunman he stood ‘face to face’ with on the night of the crime, but [police] 

notes show [him] saying that he ‘could not ID anyone because [he] couldn’t see faces’ and 

‘would not know them if [he] saw them.’ . . . [His] undisclosed statements were plainly 

material”) (second emphasis added); McDowell v. Dixon, 858 F.2d 945, 950 (4th Cir. 1988) 

(despite prosecution claim that a rape victim’s pretrial description of her attacker was made when 

she was “semi-conscious,” the inconsistent statement was material because the “evidence [was] 

not so overwhelming that we can say that the jury inevitably would have been persuaded that her 

in-court identification was entirely truthful and conclusive, and that her memory and credibility 

were beyond reproach”). 
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Indeed here, where Boyd knew Shelton before the crime, his trial identification of 

Shelton took on more credibility and his prior inconsistent statement therefore had enhanced 

exculpatory potential.  See Boyette v. Lefevre, 246 F.3d 76, 91-92 (2d Cir. 2001) (eyewitness’s 

pretrial uncertainty as to a perpetrator is “classic Brady material,” especially because the 

witness’s trial testimony “was particularly persuasive because she knew [the defendant] by sight 

and claimed that she recognized him at the scene”).  Accord Norris v. Slayton, 540 F.2d 1241, 

1244 (4th Cir. 1976) (citation omitted) (eyewitness statement that “I know that is the man but 

cannot swear to it” conflicted with trial testimony.  The “evidence was of crucial value to the 

defense,” “had a direct bearing upon the critical issue in the case and might ‘reasonably have 

weakened or overcome testimony adverse to the defendant’” and was therefore material).  

It is of course true that the Shelton prosecution had two eyewitnesses other than Boyd.  

Respondent suggests that the additional eyewitnesses render Boyd’s trial identification less 

significant and the Boyd Hospital Statement immaterial.  Yet those witnesses – Durham and 

Williams – were contradicted by Shelton’s own alibi witness.  FF 33.  More significantly, both 

witnesses had important credibility issues of their own.  FF 34-35.   

Respondent’s argument also disregards the interactive, mutually reinforcing impact that 

multiple eyewitness testimony can have.  In Lindsey v. King, 769 F.2d 1034, 1042-43 (5th Cir. 

1985), a government witness had stated that he did not see the perpetrator’s face and saw only 

what he described as a “silhouette” of the perpetrator.  That statement was not disclosed to the 

defense, and at trial the witness’s testimony “was quite otherwise, comprising a positive 

identification, an assertion that he did see” the defendant’s face.  Id. at 1040.  Even though there 

was more than one eyewitness, the court reversed, rejecting an “arithmetical approach” to the 

assessment of materiality and finding that the prior inconsistent statement was indeed material:  
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We are tempted, but not persuaded, by this arithmetical approach 
[to eyewitnesses]; our experience at the bar has been that positive 
identification by two unshaken witnesses possesses many times the 
power of such an identification by one only, and that the 
destruction by cross-examination of the credibility of one of two 
crucial witnesses -- even if the other remains untouched -- may 
have consequences for the case extending far beyond the 
discrediting of his own testimony.   We cannot and should not 
attempt to retry the case in our imaginations.  We can say, 
however, on the basis of our courtroom experience, that the 
evidence withheld by the prosecutor in today’s case carried within 
it the potential both for the destruction of [victim’s] identification 
of [defendant] and the discrediting, in some degree, of the police 
methods employed in assembling the case against him.  That 
done, given the circumstances that we have recounted of poor 
lighting, distance, shortness of time to view the assailant, a single 
unshaken identifying witness, another suspect of very similar 
appearance on the scene, the degree of proof required for 
conviction, and -- perhaps most telling -- the degree of conviction 
in the jurors requisite to imposing the penalty of death, we find 
our confidence in the results of the trial undermined. (Emphasis 
added).  
 

Id. at 1042-43. 

In Bennett v. United States, 797 A.2d 1251, 1257 (D.C. 2002), the trial judge had 

permitted the prosecutor to withhold from the defense information that an important prosecution 

witness had lied about a murder which she ultimately claimed to have witnessed.  The Court 

reversed the conviction, noting that the withheld testimony was material because the 

prosecution’s case – as did the Shelton prosecution – “rested entirely on the credibility of its 

three rather flawed witnesses.”  Id. at 1257.  Accord Spicer, 194 F.3d at 560 (prior inconsistent 

statement of a witness is material where, as here, the prosecution “presented no physical 

evidence linking [defendant] to the crime” and the conviction rested “entirely on the vulnerable 

identification testimony of three witnesses”).   

Finally, in Kyles, the prosecution’s case included four eyewitness identifications and the 

murder weapon which had been found in the defendant’s home.  See 514 U.S. at 427-28, 431; id. 
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at 475 (Scalia, J., dissenting) (contending that the prosecution had “presented to the jury a 

massive core of evidence . . . showing that petitioner was guilty of murder”).  The Court 

nevertheless concluded that the disclosure of inconsistent statements by two of the four 

eyewitnesses “would have made a different result reasonably probable,” noting that the 

“effective impeachment of one eyewitness can call for a new trial even though the attack does 

not extend directly to others.”  Kyles, 514 U.S. at 441 (citation omitted).17  

For all of these reasons, therefore, the failure to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement 

undermines confidence in the outcome of the first trial.  See Kyles, 514 U.S. at 434.  Had the 

disclosure been made, that trial may reasonably have resulted in an acquittal, considering that at 

least four jurors did not think the government’s case was adequate.  We therefore conclude that 

the Boyd Hospital Statement was material evidence within the meaning of Brady, a finding 

consistent with the reactions of the trial court and the Court of Appeals, both of which 

characterized Respondent’s conduct as a Brady violation.  BX 3 at 89, 91, 110-11, 141; BX 1 at 

14 (Shelton I, 983 A.2d at 370); Shelton II, slip op at 6, 12, 14; Shelton v. United States Order 

granting rehearing at 1. 

Even assuming that materiality is an integral element of Rule 3.8(e), we therefore find 

that Respondent nevertheless violated Rule 3.8(e) when he failed to disclose the Boyd Hospital 

Statement.  

 

 

                                                 
17  Respondent cites Davis v. United States, 735 A.2d 467, 476 n.14 (D.C. 1999) for the proposition that 
a failure to identify, as opposed to a misidentification, is not exculpatory.  The content and context of the 
Boyd Hospital Statement – “I don’t know who shot me” despite Shelton’s name being mentioned by 
police – readily distinguishes this case from Davis, where a witness spontaneously recognized the 
defendant in a courtroom but had identified him earlier.   
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IV.  SANCTION RECOMMENDATION 

D.C. Bar R. XI, §9(h)(1) provides for the imposition of consistent sanctions for 

comparable conduct.  The Hearing Committee must “determine what the appropriate sanction 

should be by considering ‘the nature of the violation, aggravating and mitigating circumstances, 

the absence or presence of prior disciplinary sanctions, the moral fitness of the attorney, and the 

need to protect the legal profession, the courts, and the public.’” In re Kline, 11 A.3d 261, 263 

(D.C. 2011) (quoting In re Bettis, 855 A.2d 282, 287 (D.C. 2004)); In re Slattery, 767 A.2d 203, 

214-15 (D.C. 2001); In re Waller, 573 A.2d 780, 784-85 (D.C. 1990) (appended Board report).  

Sanctions also serve to deter other attorneys from engaging in similar misconduct.  In re Reback, 

513 A.2d 226, 231 (D.C. 1986) (en banc); In re Austin, 858 A.2d 969, 975 (D.C. 2004).   

Bar Counsel urges that Respondent be publicly reprimanded for his conduct.  Respondent 

argues that no sanction is warranted.  In this case, considering all of the factors listed above, we 

agree with Bar Counsel as to sanction, and recommend a public censure.   

1. Respondent’s Misconduct Was Serious.  

 A prosecutor’s violation of his duties to the criminal justice system is a profoundly 

serious matter.  The prosecutorial obligation to disclose exculpatory information is inexorably 

intertwined with defendant’s right to due process, and hence determines the integrity of the trial 

process.  The issues in this case “illustrate the special role played by the American prosecutor in 

the search for truth in criminal trials.”  Strickler, 527 U.S. at 280.  The prosecutor’s unique role 

“transcends that of an adversary: [the prosecutor] ‘is the representative not of an ordinary party 

to a controversy, but of a sovereignty … whose interest … in a criminal prosecution is not that it 

shall win a case, but that justice shall be done.’” Bagley, 473 U.S. at 675 n.6 (quoting Berger, 

295 U.S. at 88).  There is no more serious matter than the possible conviction of an innocent 
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person.  “[P]rosecutorial actions such as these can place another’s liberty interests in the 

balance.  The appropriate sanction should reflect this gravity.”  Howes, slip op. at 40.   

2. Respondent’s Misconduct Prejudiced the Administration of Justice 

Respondent’s misconduct prevented Mr. Shelton’s counsel from using all available 

impeachment avenues to cross-examine Mr. Boyd at Mr. Shelton’s first trial.  Had she been able 

to do so it could well have affected the outcome of that proceeding.  In addition, as a 

consequence of Respondent’s actions there was needless expenditure of judicial resources.   

Because Respondent “tacked too close to the wind” and failed to disclose – or to submit for in 

camera review – the Boyd Hospital Statement (Boyd, 908 A.2d at 64), the courts had to consider 

in Shelton I and in Shelton II the issue whether the defense should have been permitted to argue 

that the government’s failure to disclose in the first trial was a recognition of the weakness of its 

case.  See BX 1 and 1A. 

3. Violations of Companion Rules, Dishonesty and Prior Discipline 

Only one violation is charged, and Bar Counsel has not alleged dishonesty.  Respondent 

has no prior discipline.  These factors tend to mitigate the necessary sanction.  When the 

violation is serious, however, the absence of prior discipline is not determinative.  See, e.g., In re 

Kanu, 5 A.3d 1, 15 (D.C. 2010); In re Cleaver-Bascombe, 986 A.2d 1191, 1200 (D.C. 2010) (per 

curiam). 

4. Respondent’s Attitude  

While Respondent has taken this case seriously, he has not accepted responsibility for his 

actions.  Respondent has not acknowledged wrongdoing, even in the face of his witness’s 

testimony that he violated the policy of the U.S. Attorney’s Office.  More troubling, Respondent 

continues to dispute the core fact established at the hearing, i.e. that he made a deliberate 
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decision not to disclose the Boyd Hospital Statement.  Respondent continues to claim that 

“looking back on the circumstances, he wishes that he had more carefully documented the 

disclosure to defense counsel.”  Respondent PFF at 36.  He thus holds to the contention that he 

disclosed the statement, despite the overwhelmingly consistent evidence to the contrary.  

Respondent’s attitude provides no basis for mitigation of sanction. 

5. Evidence in Mitigation and Aggravation  

Respondent’s lack of a disciplinary history should be considered in mitigation of 

sanction, and we credit Respondent’s evidence of good character.  On the other hand, we believe 

that Respondent’s lengthy experience as a prosecutor is an aggravating factor.  Tr. 397-98.  He 

simply should have known better than to withhold such plainly exculpatory information and, 

were he in doubt, should have consulted with others in the U.S. Attorney’s Office or tendered the 

evidence to the trial court for in camera review.   

Indeed, Rule 3.8(e), which applies only to prosecutors, carries with it an inherent 

aggravating factor in a disciplinary case: 
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We further find respondent’s misconduct aggravated by his status 
as a prosecutor.  The determination of an appropriate disciplinary 
sanction has heightened significance in the context of a 
prosecutor’s fitness to practice law, because the prosecutor’s 
violation of ethical rules is compounded by his additional duty to 
the public.  The fair administration of justice relies, in large part, 
upon the integrity, honesty and trustworthiness of prosecutors, 
and where misconduct causes a prosecutor’s ethics to be 
questioned, the entirety of the criminal justice system is called 
into question.  Accordingly, a prosecutor who violates ethical 
rules … both undermines the legal profession and calls into 
question the fairness of the criminal justice system within which 
he operates.  

 
Howes, slip op. at p 38-39 (footnote omitted). 

6. Comparable Cases  

There is a scarcity of case law in this jurisdiction involving prosecutorial misconduct.  

The two most relevant cases are simply not pertinent on their facts.  In re Stuart, 942 A.2d 1118, 

1121 (D.C. 2008) was a reciprocal discipline case imposing a three-year suspension with fitness 

requirement, and involved misrepresentation to a court by a prosecutor.  In re Howes, in which 

the Court imposed a disbarment, involves far more serious misconduct, including dishonesty.  

Cases from other jurisdictions are closer to the mark, and suggest that Bar Counsel’s 

recommendation in this case is reasonable.  In re Jordan, 913 So.2d 775 (La. 2005) (three-month 

deferred suspension for intentional withholding of exculpatory evidence); In re Grant, 541 

S.E.2d 540 (S.C. 2001) (public reprimand); Disciplinary Counsel v. Jones, 613 N.E.2d 178 

(Ohio 1993) (six-month suspension); Bar Ass’n. v. Gerstenslager, 543 N.E.2d 491 (Ohio 1989) 

(public reprimand);  In re Zapf, 375 N.W.2d 654 (Wisc. 1985) (public reprimand for failure to 

disclose non-material evidence). 
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7. Deterrence 

Had it not been for the unlikely combination of a hung jury and Respondent’s departure 

from the U.S. Attorney’s Office, defense counsel would never have known about the Boyd 

Hospital Statement.  Scrupulous adherence to, and rigid enforcement of, Rule 3.8(e) is thus 

necessary to inspire prosecutors to comply with their duties as ministers of justice.  Decisions to 

withhold evidence, such as that made by Respondent, are “difficult to detect because critical 

prosecutorial functions take place with little or no judicial supervision and with minimal 

scrutiny by superiors.”  Howes, slip op. at 42 (citation omitted).  A determination to hide 

exculpatory information can readily escape detection and, even if a Brady violation is 

discovered, there are frequently no personal consequences to the prosecutor who may, as 

did Respondent, already have moved on to other employment.  For these reasons, the 

deterrent purpose of a meaningful sanction is especially significant in this case:       

We are further motivated to hold prosecutors accountable in 
light of their pivotal role in the justice system, the great 
discretion they are given, and the few tools available to 
oversee their compliance with the legal standards that govern 
their conduct. . . .  An appropriate sanction is an effective 
means of both protecting the public and deterring future 
prosecutors from performing similarly egregious conduct.   
 

Id. (citation omitted).   
 

We conclude that the disciplinary process is an important adjunct of Brady, and 

meaningful, effective enforcement of Rule 3.8(e) is a vital means to accomplish Brady’s 

due process goals.  The disciplinary system must “apply a sanction that effectively deters 

prosecutorial misconduct,” and takes into account “the interest of both deterrence and 

protection of the public.”  Id. at 40.    
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Taking all of these factors into account, we agree with Bar Counsel that a public 

censure is the appropriate sanction for Respondent’s violation of Rule 3.8(e). 

V. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, we find that Bar Counsel has clearly and convincingly 

proved that Respondent violated Rule 3.8(e), and recommend that Respondent be publicly 

censured.  
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